Copy for:

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE



Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

SUPREM	AE COURT OF THE PHILIPPINE	S
10) IF		1
K I	JUN 26 2020	
<u>INE</u> BY:	TATATA TANK	IJ
TIME:	9.25	

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Third Division, issued a Resolution dated March 4, 2020, which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 12629 (David Wayne Stonecypher v. Atty. Roland R. Salazar). – The August 28, 2019 Letter¹ of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (*IBP*) Commission on Bar Discipline, and November 8, 2018 Notice of Resolution² of the Board of Governors (*Board*) of the IBP are **NOTED**. Considering that the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached March 5, 2018 Report and Recommendation,³ as approved by the Board, are supported by the evidence on record and by applicable laws, the Court ADOPTS and ACCEPTS these findings and recommendation, and resolves to DISMISS the complaint against Atty. Roland R. Salazar.

Accordingly, the case is considered CLOSED and TERMINATED.

SO ORDERED."

Very truly yours,

MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III Division Clerk of Court

¹*Rollo*, pp. 768. ² Id. at 769-770. ³Id. at 771-777. MOLINTAS AND PARTNERS LAW OFFICE Counsel for Complainant Suite 307 Jose Miguel Buidling I Labsan Street corner Yandoc Street 2600 Baguio City

Mr. David Wayne Stonecypher Baguio City Jail Abanao St., 2600 Baguio City

Atty. Rolando Rillera Salazar Respondent 2/F CBBEFCC Building Lakandula Street, 2600 Baguio City

Atty. Amor P. Entila Assistant Bar Confidant OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT Supreme Court, Manila

Atty. Randall C. Tabayoyong Director for Bar Discipline INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL Supreme Court, Manila

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE Supreme Court, Manila [For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-SC]

LIBRARY SERVICES Supreme Court, Manila

AC-12629 len/ 6Л (79) URES